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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. Claimant, Contifica Asset Management Corporation, is a company incorporated under the 

laws of the State of Cronos.
1
 Claimant is a part of Contifica Group, a major international 

conglomerate with a wide array of interests including telecommunications, 

pharmaceuticals, and consumer goods.
2
 Claimant wholly owns Freecity Breweries Inc. 

(“FBI”). 

2. Facing economic duress in early 2008, the State Property Fund of Ruritania (“the Fund”) 

decided to sell then publicly owned FBI to a private investor. Later that year, the Fund 

declared Contifica Spirits S.P.A., a fully owned subsidiary of Contifica Enterprises Plc. 

the winner of the tender.
3
 Contifica Group heavily invested in FBI’s success by upgrading 

the facilities and integrating FBI fully into the group’s procurement network.
4
 

3. On 17 March 2010, Contifica Group exercised its right to restructure its subsidiaries under 

the parent group. As a part of this group-wide restructuring, Claimant acquired rights to 

the intellectual property used by FBI, including Ruritanian-registered trademarks 

corresponding to the brands of beer produced by FBI, and trade dress registrations with 

respect to the distinctive designs of the beer bottles and cans.
5
 

4. On 20 November 2010, the Ruritanian parliament dramatically changed the legal and 

regulatory environment governing the sale and marketing of beer when it passed the 

Regulation of Sale and Marketing of Alcoholic Beverages Act (“the MAB Act”). The 

MAB Act prohibited the marketing of alcoholic beverages on television and made beer 

sales illegal at sports facilities, outdoors, and at any place from 9PM until 9AM. The 

MAB Act also imposed requirements that all words on beer labels be on a white 

background, in the same font and color with no efforts made to highlight the brand.
6
 FBI’s 

sales dropped 60 percent in the first two quarters of 2011 as a direct result of 

                                                 
1
 Statement of Claim at ¶2. 

2
 Id. at ¶4. 

3
 Id. at ¶7. 

4
 Id.  

5
 Id. at ¶9. 

6
 Id. at ¶11. 
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Respondent’s regulations.
7
 The company incurred a loss of net income of around 10 

million USD. 

5. Following a third-party scientific study of dubious credibility, the Ministry of Health and 

Social Security (“MHSS”) adopted, without consultation from affected parties, an 

ordinance on 30 June 2011, which stipulated that products containing Reyhan include an 

explicit warning label
8
 Reyhan is a natural ingredient indigenous to Ruritania which 

provides the distinctive flavor of FBI’s FREEBREW product. Despite FBI’s request that 

the MHSS reconsider the HRI’s analysis, Respondent made no attempt to redress the 

study.
9
 

6. On 1 December 2011, the Prosecutor’s Office of Ruritania commenced an investigation 

against two FBI and Contifica Group executives in connection with the acquisition of FBI 

shares.
10

 On 23 December 2011, the two executives were detained in the Freecity 

International Airport; police officers told them they were being detained to stop them from 

“fleeing justice.”
11

 A video of their detention was apparently leaked by the police to 

Ruritania’s most popular TV channel. The Prosecutor issued a subsequent statement 

accusing the executives of responsibility for corruption. Despite these strongly worded 

allegations from a Ruritanian official, the investigation was terminated due to insufficient 

evidence on 20 June 2012.
12

 

7. Due to the losses sustained by the stifling regulatory environment and undeserved 

negative publicity, FBI partially suspended production on 15 March 2012.
13

 Shortly 

thereafter, FBI failed to comply with its financial covenants. FBI’s creditors have since 

agreed not to declare default, provided FBI pledge all tangible assets, all shares in FBI, 

and any claims and recovery Claimant may receive in this arbitration.
14

 

 

  

                                                 
7
 Id. at ¶13. 

8
 Id. at ¶15. 

9
 Id. at ¶17. 

10
 Id. at ¶22. 

11
 Id. at ¶23. 

12
 Id. at ¶25. 

13
 Id. at ¶20. 

14
 Id. at ¶21. 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

8. JURISDICTION: The Tribunal has jurisdiction over Claimant's claims for breach of the 

BIT. Claimant qualifies as a foreign investor under the BIT. Its interest in FBI is an 

investment within the meaning of the BIT, which is bona fide. The transfer occurred 

before any specific dispute was foreseeable. The price paid was appropriate and the 

reasons for the transfer legitimate. The Tribunal has jurisdiction over Claimant's claims 

arising out of the breach of the Share Purchase Agreement (“the SPA”), which is a breach 

of the BIT. The conduct of the Fund is attributable to Respondent. The breach of the 

contract is a breach of the BIT over which the Tribunal has jurisdiction. Claimant’s SPA 

claims are admissible on the basis of the BIT notwithstanding the forum selection clause 

in the SPA. 

9. MERITS: The harmful effects of the MAB Act constituted an indirect expropriation of 

Claimant’s investment. Respondent deprived Claimant of its investment through the MAB 

Act. Respondent’s deprivation exceeded the threshold dividing regulatory measures from 

expropriatory measures. The devastating effects of the MAB Act, combined with the 

MHSS Ordinance (“the Ordinance”), constituted creeping expropriation of Claimant’s 

investment. Even if the Tribunal fails to find indirect or creeping expropriation, 

Claimant’s actions resulted in a partial expropriation of Claimant’s investment. 

Respondent owes compensation because its actions were expropriatory, non-justifiable 

and fall outside the scope of the regulatory powers of the state. The regime covering 

compensation for expropriation should arise from the BIT. Even if this Tribunal accepts 

that police powers are non-compensable, Respondent still owes compensation because its 

expropriatory actions were not within the regulatory power of the state. In any event, 

compensation is still owed because its actions were discriminatory. Respondent failed to 

accord fair and equitable treatment (“FET”) to Claimant’s investment. FET is an 

autonomous standard that is broader than the minimum standard of treatment. Respondent 

actions failed to meet the FET standard because Respondent frustrated Claimant’s 

legitimate expectations, harassed Claimant’s employees, failed to guarantee due process, 
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and failed to act in good faith. Respondent also failed to provide full protection and 

security and violated its international obligations. 

10. DAMAGES: Claimant can recover lost profits arising from its investment in 

Ruritania. Claimant’s investment in Ruritania includes all of its activities directed towards 

the sale of FBI products. The Tribunal should award moral damages to Claimant for the 

unjustified arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw. Moral damages may be awarded 

under international jurisprudence. Legal entities can recover moral damages arising from 

wrongful acts directed towards individuals. The arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw 

was a wrongful act. Claimant can recover due to reputational harm as a result of the 

arrests.
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ARGUMENT 

PART ONE: JURISDICTION OF TRIBUNAL 

11. This Tribunal has jurisdiction over Claimant’s claims arising out of the breach of the BIT 

(I.). and under the SPA. (II.). 

I. The Tribunal has jurisdiction over Claimant's claims for breach of the BIT 

12. Article 8 of the BIT provides that any disputes arising out of or relating to an investment 

between a foreign investor and the Contracting State shall be submitted to arbitration 

under the UNCITRAL Rules administered by the German Institution for Arbitration. 

Claimant meets these requirements in that it qualifies as a foreign investor under the BIT 

(A.), and its interest in FBI is an investment within the meaning of the BIT (B.).  

13. Respondent argues that Claimant has not made a bona fide investment. However, an 

analysis of the timing, price, and purpose of the transaction will prove that Claimant's 

investment is a bona fide transaction, for which the Tribunal has jurisdiction. (C.). 

Accordingly, Respondent's are unsubstantiated.  

A. Claimant qualifies as a foreign investor under the BIT 

14. Article 1(3)(b) of the BIT defines the term investor as “any entity which is established in 

accordance with, and recognized as a legal person by the law of that Contracting State, 

irrespective of whether or not its liabilities are limited and whether or not it is a profit 

seeking company, agency, association or firm; which is the owner, possessor or 

shareholder of an investment in the territory of the other Contracting State.” It is 

undisputed that Claimant qualifies as an investor. 

B. Claimant’s interest in FBI is an investment within the meaning of the BIT 

15. In UNCITRAL proceedings, the meaning of “investment” is determined by the context of 

the particular treaty in question.
15

 Here, Article 1(1) of the BIT defines "investment" as 

“Every asset which is directly or indirectly invested in accordance with laws and 

regulations of the Contracting State.” Respondent’s investment falls under this broad 

definition. 

                                                 
15

 Petrobart at 69; Malik at 9. 
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C. Claimant made a bona fide investment 

16. In order to be a valid investment under a BIT, an economic transaction must be bona 

fide.
16

 Determining whether the transaction was bona fide requires looking at the 

economic circumstances of the transaction.
17

 Share transfers must occur before specific 

disputes are foreseeable. Additionally, a nominal price paid may raise doubts, but it alone 

“is not a bar to finding that there exists an investment.”
18

 If the transaction merely 

transferred the investment to a “shell corporation” created with the purpose of obtaining 

jurisdiction, the transaction represents an abuse of process.
19

  

17. Considering the totality of the circumstances the Tribunal should find that Claimant made 

a bona fide investment. Claimant invested in FBI with legitimate economic objectives in 

mind, before any dispute was foreseeable, and for tax-related purposes. 

1. The transfer occurred before any specific dispute was foreseeable 

18. A change in nationality of a company can represent either legitimate corporate planning or 

abuse of process.
20

 The legitimacy of the change in nationality depends in part on the 

timing of the nationality change and the foreseeability of the dispute.
21

 

19. In Mobil, the tribunal held that it had jurisdiction regarding disputes that occurred after the 

change in nationality but not those that occurred before the change in nationality.
22

  

20. In Pac Rim, the tribunal concluded that the dividing-line between legitimate nationality 

planning and abuse of process “occurs when the relevant party can see an actual dispute or 

can foresee a specific future dispute as a very high probability and not merely a possible 

controversy.”
23

 

21. Here, the change in nationality occurred before the dispute. Claimant acquired FBI on 

March 17, 2010.
24

 Respondent passed the MAB Act on November 20, 2010. This passage 

was the first of a series of actions by Respondent that had negative impacts on Claimant’s 

                                                 
16

 Phoenix Action at ¶106; See also Cementownia at ¶117. 
17

 Phoenix Action at ¶139-40. 
18

 Id. at § 119. 
19

 Mobil at ¶181 (citing Aguas del Tunari). 
20

 Id. at ¶191; Schreuer, Nationality Planning at 4. 
21

 Mobil at ¶199; Pac Rim at ¶2.99. 
22

 Mobil at ¶204-205. 
23

 Pac Rim at ¶2.99. 
24

 Statement of Claim at ¶9. 
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investment. The change in nationality therefore took place eight months before the dispute 

first arose.  

22. It was not highly probable that the MAB Act would pass for three reasons. First, it was not 

highly probable that the New Way party would obtain a majority in Parliament. Some 

surveys taken before the election forecasted the New Way party winning a majority 

whereas others did not.
25 

Moreover, even those polls that forecasted a majority for the 

New Way party, forecasted only a very slim majority of fifteen to twenty seats.
26

 

23. Second, the contours of the MAB Act were not clear during the campaign. The New Way 

party’s stance towards alcohol was discussed primarily in general terms during the 

campaign.
27

 The first draft of the act was presented on June 20, 2010, three months after 

Claimant acquired FBI.  

24. Third, the MAB Act passed with 207 votes, a very slim majority.
28

 In fact, four members 

of the New Way party voted against it, indicating that it was controversial.
29

  

25. These circumstances indicate that the passage of the MAB Act was not so foreseeable as 

to render the change in nationality an abuse of process. Ultimately, Respondent's 

contention that Claimant was able to foresee the passage of the MAB Act is entirely 

speculative and unsupported by the facts. 

2. The price paid was appropriate and the reasons for the transfer legitimate. 

26. Determining whether the transaction was bona fide includes looking at the price paid and 

the reasons for the transfer.
30

 A nominal price paid may raise doubts, but it alone “is not a 

bar to finding that there exists an investment.”
31

 If the transaction merely transferred the 

investment to a “shell corporation” created with the purpose of obtaining jurisdiction, the 

transaction represents an abuse of process.
32 

This is not the case here. 

                                                 
25

 Procedural Order No. 3 at ¶19. 
26

 Id. at ¶19. 
27

 Procedural Order No. 2 at ¶9. 
28

 Procedural Order No. 3 at ¶6. 
29

 Id. at ¶19. 
30

 Phoenix Action at ¶139-40. 
31

 Id. at ¶119. 
32

 Mobil at ¶181 (citing Aguas del Tunari). 
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27. In Mobil, the claimant invested a limited amount of capital in the projects it acquired in the 

nationality change.
33

 However, the projects were already largely “up and running” and 

therefore the limited amount invested “was in harmony with the project” at the time of the 

nationality change.
34

 Accordingly, “[n]o adverse inference [could] be drawn from that 

situation.”
35

 

28. Conversely, in Phoenix Action, the tribunal found that the transaction was not bona fide 

because there was:  

Strong indicia that no economic activity in the market place was either performed 

or even intended by Phoenix.
36

  
 

29. Here, the Respondent inaccurately argues that the low price paid shows that Claimant’s 

investment was not bona fide.
37

 However, the circumstances of the transaction show that 

there was no abuse of process. As in Mobil, the low amount invested in the acquisition of 

FBI was in harmony with the state of the project at the time. By the time Claimant 

acquired FBI, Contifica Group had already transformed the brewery into a “state of the art 

facility.”
38

  

30. Moreover, unlike in Phoenix Action, Claimant had economic objectives in mind when 

acquiring FBI. Claimant put into operation a new production line at the aluminum can 

plant to serve the needs of FBI after acquiring it.
39

 Claimant also considered FBI’s needs 

when determining its targets for barley and hops purchases.
40

 Far from being merely a 

shell corporation created for jurisdiction, Claimant had legitimate economic intentions for 

FBI.  

31. Indeed, the purpose of the transfer was largely tax-related. Mr. Straw planned to 

restructure the Contifica Group and recommended transferring the nationality of 

Claimant’s investment because “Asset Management is incorporated there” and “[i]n 

                                                 
33

 Id. at ¶198. 
34

 Id.  
35

 Id.  
36

 Phoenix Action at ¶140. 
37

 Statement of Defense at ¶7. 
38

 Statement of Claim at ¶8. 
39

 Procedural Order No. 3 at ¶9. 
40

 Id. at ¶9. 



Team Fitzmaurice, Claimant Memorial 

 

9 

Cronos, dividends, royalty payments and income received from sale shares are taxed at 

acceptable rates."
41

 

32. In conclusion, Claimant’s acquisition of FBI was a legitimate economic transaction that 

took place before any specific disputes were foreseeable. The purpose of the transaction 

was tax-related. As such, Claimant’s investment is a bona fide investment and the tribunal 

has jurisdiction over the claims.  

II. Claimant's claims arising out of the SPA are breaches of the BIT that are within 

the Tribunal's jurisdiction and admissible 

33. As a threshold matter, Respondent argues that the Fund’s actions are not attributable to 

Respondent.
42

 Respondent further argues that Claimant improperly brings a separate 

contractual dispute within the scope of this arbitration
43

 and that those claims are 

inadmissible due to the forum clause.
44

  

34. Respondent misunderstands the legal concepts behind these allegations. In fact, the 

conduct of the Fund is attributable to Respondent (A.). This Tribunal can hear and decide 

the contractual claims (B.). Finally, Claimant’s contractual claims are admissible on the 

basis of the BIT notwithstanding the forum selection clause contained in the SPA (C.). 

A. The conduct of the Fund in breaching the BIT is attributable to Respondent 

35. “[T]ribunals and commentators alike consider the [International Law Commission (“ILC”) 

Articles] ‘to accurately reflect customary international law on state responsibility.’”
45

 

According to the ILC Articles 5-8, state responsibility can be determined by looking at the 

structure or function of the entity in question or at the control that the state has over it.
46

 

36. In Maffezini, the tribunal found the conduct of a separate legal entity attributable to Spain 

due to both its structure and function. Structurally, the entity was created by the state and 

the state owned a majority of the capital.
47

 Functionally, it performed “activities of a 

                                                 
41

 Exhibit RX1. 
42

 Statement of Defense at ¶11. 
43

 Id. at ¶10. 
44

 Id. at ¶12. 
45

 Feit at 146. See also Noble Ventures at ¶69; Vivendi I at ¶6.8.2. 
46

 Feit at 147. See also ILC Articles at § 4-5, 8; Maffezini at ¶78; Noble Ventures at ¶70. 
47

 Maffezini at ¶89. 
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public nature.”
48

 The tribunal found that under both tests the entity's activities could be 

attributed to the government.
49

 

37. In Noble Ventures, the tribunal also looked to the structure and function of two separate 

legal entities. It found it relevant that, structurally speaking, the Prime Minister appointed 

the administration of one of those entities.
50

 

38. In the case at instance, the ownership of the Fund is not clear, however in the event of 

dissolution all of its assets pass to Respondent.
51

. Like in Maffezini, the Fund is a state-

created entity. It was established by an Act adopted by Parliament.
52

 The State therefore 

clearly has a stake in the Fund. Moreover, as in Noble Ventures, the Respondent appoints 

the management of the Fund, including the Board of Governors and the Director-

General.
53

 Structurally speaking, it is therefore a state entity. Functionally speaking, the 

Fund engages in activities of a public nature in that it is able to make periodic distributions 

to Respondent.
54

 For the purposes of jurisdiction, the Fund can be considered a state entity 

and its conduct is therefore attributable to Respondent. 

B. The breach of the contract is a breach of the BIT over which the Tribunal has 

jurisdiction 

39. In evaluating its own competence to entertain the claims submitted before it, this tribunal 

should look to Article 6(2) of the BIT, which provides that:  

Each Contracting State shall fulfill any other obligations it may have entered 

into with an Investor or an Investment of an Investor of the other Contracting 

State (emphasis added).  

By violating the guarantee in the SPA, Respondent thereby violated the treaty and the 

tribunal has jurisdiction to hear the resulting claim.  

40. Many tribunals have held that broad “umbrella clauses” requiring a state to observe its 

other obligations convert contractual claims into treaty claims.
55

 Tribunals have 

                                                 
48

 Id. at ¶89. 
49

 Id. at ¶89; Maffezini Award at ¶47. 
50

 Noble Ventures at ¶77. 
51

 Id. at ¶5. 
52

 Procedural Order No. 2 at ¶5. 
53

 Id. at ¶5. 
54

 Id.  
55

 Gaillard at 342. 
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jurisdiction over these treaty claims based on contract, which are independent of pure 

contract claims.
56

  

41. In SGS v. Philippines, the umbrella clause stated that:  

Each Contracting Party shall observe any obligation it has assumed with regard to 

specific investments in its territory by investors of the other Contracting Party.
57

  
 

The tribunal interpreted “any obligation” as “capable of applying to obligations arising 

under national law, e.g. those arising from a contract.”
58

 It distinguished between contract 

claims regarding the scope of the obligation and treaty claims regarding the performance 

of the obligation.
59

 

42. Other tribunals followed the reasoning in SGS v. Philippines and emphasized that treaty 

claims based on contract and pure contract claims are independent claims. In Noble 

Ventures, the tribunal found that to the extent that an umbrella clause makes a breach of 

contract a responsibility under international law, such international responsibility “will co-

exist with the responsibility created in municipal law [by contract] and each of them will 

remain valid independently of the other.”
60

 Notably, the tribunal in Eureko took a similar 

position. The tribunal determined that it had to consider whether the acts complained of 

constituted a breach of the treaty “whether or not [they were] also breaches of the 

[contracts]” in question.
61

 It reached this conclusion by reasoning that the umbrella clause 

in the BIT laid down an independent standard of liability from the contract.
62

 In all three 

cases, the tribunals held that the umbrella clause gave them jurisdiction to hear the 

contractually-based treaty claims. 

43. Some tribunals have found to the contrary, most notably in SGS v. Pakistan. In that case, the 

tribunal noted that: 

As a matter of textuality, therefore, the scope of [the umbrella clause], while 

consisting in its entirety of only one sentence, appears susceptible of almost 

indefinite expansion.
63

  
 

                                                 
56

 Id. 
57

 SGS v. Philippines at ¶115. 
58

 Id. 
59

 Id. at 126. 
60

 Noble Ventures at ¶53. 
61

 Eureko at ¶112. 
62

 Id. at ¶101. 
63

 SGS v. Pakistan at ¶166. 
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The tribunal read the umbrella clause narrowly to include only those obligations under 

international law, not any purely contractual obligations.
64

 

44. However, as the tribunal pointed out in SGS v. Philippines, the tribunal in SGS v. Pakistan 

“failed to give any clear meaning to the ‘umbrella clause’” by rejecting the natural reading 

of the text.
65

 Moreover, as was pointed out in Noble Ventures, the language “‘any 

obligation [a party] may have entered into with regard to investments’” is “a clear 

reference to investment contracts.”
66

  

45. Here, unequivocally, the language of the BIT contains a broad umbrella clause. The 

language is “clear and categorical” like the language in the umbrella clause at issue in SGS 

v. Philippines. As such, this broad clause “makes it a breach of the BIT for the host State 

to fail to observe binding commitments, including contractual commitments.”
67

 The 

Tribunal therefore has jurisdiction to hear the claim based on a breach of the SPA.  

C. Claimant’s SPA claims are admissible on the basis of the BIT notwithstanding the 

forum selection clause in the SPA 

46. Respondent wrongly argues that even if the Tribunal has jurisdiction, the SPA claims are 

inadmissible due to the forum selection clause in the SPA.
68

 Forum selection clauses do 

impact the admissibility of pure contract claims.
69

 However, forum selection clauses 

cannot bar application of the treaty standard.
70

 When the claim at issue is a contractually-

based treaty claim, the forum selection clause does not impact admissibility and the 

tribunal can hear the claim. 

47. In Vivendi I, the ad hoc committee stressed that BIT claims and contract claims “are 

different questions.”
71

 It clarified that where the basis of a claim is a breach of contract, 

“the tribunal will give effect to any valid choice of forum clause in the contract.”
72

 

However, where the basis is an “independent standard” contained in a treaty, a forum 

                                                 
64

 Id. at ¶170. 
65

 Id. at ¶125. 
66

 Noble Ventures at ¶51. 
67

 SGS v. Philippines at ¶127. 
68

 Statement of Defense at ¶2. 
69

 SGS v. Philippines at ¶154. 
70

 Eureko at ¶104; Vivendi I at ¶101; Gaillard at 344. 
71

 Vivendi I at ¶96. 
72

 Id. at ¶98. 
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selection clause “cannot operate as a bar to the application of the treaty standard.”
73

 

Furthermore, the tribunal stated that: 

A state cannot rely on an exclusive jurisdiction clause in a contract to avoid the 

characterization of its conduct as internationally unlawful under a treaty.
74

 
 

48. The tribunal in Eureko relied on the reasoning in Vivendi I to reject Poland’s argument of 

inadmissibility. Poland argued that “the scope and extent of the State’s contractual 

obligations [must] first be determined by the contractual forum before a BIT tribunal can 

consider whether the State breached any obligations.”
75

 The tribunal rejected the argument 

because the “Claimant in the present arbitration advances claims for breach of the Treaty” 

and not for breach of the contract.
76

 As a result, the claims were admissible.
77

 

49. In SGS v. Philippines, the tribunal came to the opposite conclusion, but its reasoning 

depended on the particular facts of that case. In that case, the tribunal distinguished 

between the contract question, which consisted of the amount to be paid, and the treaty 

question, which consisted of the basic obligation to pay. The tribunal held that even 

though it had jurisdiction over the pure contract question based on the BIT’s broad dispute 

resolution clause (not the umbrella clause), the question was inadmissible due to the forum 

selection clause. In other words, the admissibility inquiry only related to the contract 

question, not the treaty question. 

50. In SGS v. Philippines, the tribunal stayed the arbitration of the treaty question simply 

because it would have been premature to determine whether the Philippines had breached 

its obligation to pay without understanding the scope of the obligation.
78

 Once the scope 

of the obligation was clarified, it would be free to determine whether the Philippines had 

breached the treaty standard.
79

 

51. Similarly here, Claimant argues that the violation of the contract amounted to a breach of 

Article 6(2) of the BIT.
80

 Since Claimant thus advances a treaty claim, and not a contract 

                                                 
73

 Id. at ¶101. 
74

 Id. at ¶103. 
75

 Eureko at ¶94. 
76

 Eureko at ¶¶109, 113. 
77

 Id. at ¶113-14. 
78

 SGS v. Philippines at ¶155. 
79

 Id. 
80

 Statement of Claim at ¶29. 
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claim, the forum selection clause cannot bar the Tribunal’s capacity to hear the claim, as 

was determined in Vivendi I and Eureko. Here, the Tribunal should simply take into 

account the terms of the contract to determine the breach of an independent treaty 

standard. Moreover, unlike in SGS v. Philippines, the scope of the contractual obligations 

is not in question. Here, the question is only the performance of those obligations. There is 

therefore no need to delay ruling on the treaty question until after the contract questions 

are resolved. 

52. In conclusion, Claimant is advancing a treaty claim based on breach of contract. The 

umbrella clause confers jurisdiction over this claim on the tribunal. Moreover, the forum 

selection clause in the SPA cannot bar application of the treaty standard and the claim is 

admissible.   
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PART TWO: MERITS 

I. Respondent expropriated Claimant’s investment 

56. The BIT addresses expropriation in Article 4 and provides that: 

investments may not directly or indirectly be expropriated, nationalized or 

subjected to any other measure ... the effects of which would be equivalent 

to expropriation or nationalization. 

 

It further prohibits all actions which have the effect of an expropriation, subject to certain 

narrow exceptions, when the expropriation is “(a) for the public benefit; (b) not 

discriminatory; (c) carried out under due process of law; and, (d) against compensation. 

57. An expropriation is “the taking by a government of privately owned property, also known 

in the common law as eminent domain.”
81

 Expropriations can be either direct, where legal 

title transfers to the state, or indirect, where the investor’s title remains untouched but is 

deprived of the utility of the investment.
82

 Claimant concedes that there was no direct 

expropriation because it maintains ownership of the investment. However, Respondent’s 

harmful actions resulted in an indirect expropriation of Claimant’s investment (A.), which 

is non-justifiable (B.).  

A. Respondent’s harmful actions resulted in an indirect expropriation of Claimant’s 

investment 

58. Tribunals typically begin with Article 31(1) of the Vienna Convention on the Law of 

Treaties (“the Vienna Convention”) when interpreting investment treaties.
83

 Article 31(1) 

of the Vienna Convention states that “[a] treaty shall be interpreted in good faith in 

accordance with the ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty in their 

context and in the light of its object and purpose.” The object and purpose of a BIT can be 

found in the preamble
84

 which emphasis economic cooperation and the “encouragement 

and protection” of investments. Notably, the language of the preamble exhibits a desire 

from both states to not only encourage investments but also to continually protect those 

investments. 

                                                 
81

 Dugan at 429. 
82

 Dolzer & Schreuer at 101. 
83

 Fraport at ¶48; Siemens at ¶80.  
84

 Dolzer & Schreuer at 29.  
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59. Article 4 of the BIT should be interpreted in the context of the Preamble. Article 4(1) 

includes measures “the effects of which would be equivalent to expropriation.” In light of 

the object and purpose espoused in the preamble, Article 4(1) should be interpreted as 

calling for an effects-based determination of expropriation. Several tribunals have used 

such an effects-based test.
85

 Under this test, “the effect … of a governmental measure is 

all that is required to distinguish regulatory from indirect expropriatory conduct.”
86

 Here, 

the harmful effects of the MAB Act constituted an indirect expropriation of Claimant’s 

investment (1.). Alternatively, the devastating effects of the MAB Act and Ordinance 

constituted creeping expropriation of Claimant’s investment (2.). In any event, 

Respondent’s actions resulted in a partial expropriation of Claimant’s investment (3.). 

1. The harmful effects of the MAB Act constituted an indirect expropriation of  

    Claimant’s investment 

60. Respondent contends that there was no expropriation of Claimant’s investment because 

Claimant maintained exclusive rights over the investment.
87

 This contention, however, 

only addresses issues of direct expropriation, whereas indirect expropriation occurs when 

the investor maintains control of its investment but is deprived of the utility of the 

investment. Indeed, the annulment committee in Vivendi II emphatically rejected the 

argument that control precludes a finding of expropriation; the committee found that 

physical operation “had no bearing whatever on whether [investor] was effectively 

deprived of the right to operate . . . .”
88

 

61. An expropriation occurs when the interference is “of a certain quality and exceed[s] a 

certain magnitude, degree, or intensity.”
89

 Similarly, the tribunal in S.D. Myers found that 

“[e]xpropriations tend to involve the deprivation of ownership rights; regulations a lesser 

interference.”
90

 The tipping point at which a regulation becomes an expropriation is when 

                                                 
85

 Siemens at ¶270. See also Metalclad at ¶108; Tippets at 2. 
86

 Fortier & Drymer at 93. 
87

 Statement of Claim at ¶16.  
88

 Vivendi II at ¶7.5.19. 
89

 Fortier & Drymer at 86.  
90

 S.D. Myers at ¶282. 
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there has been a substantial deprivation
91

 “even if not necessarily for the benefit of the 

host State.”
92

 

62. Respondent deprived Claimant of its reasonably-to-be-expected economic benefit through 

the extreme measures of the MAB Act (a.). The deprivation constituted an expropriation 

because it was substantial (b.). 

a. Respondent deprived Claimant of its investment through the extreme measures of 

the MAB Act 

63. As mentioned earlier,
93

 control over an investment is not the sole deciding criteria when 

finding a deprivation.  

The issue becomes obvious when a host state substantially deprives the investor 

of the value of the investment leaving the investor with control of an entity that 

amounts to not much more than a shell of the former investment.
94

  

 

An investor can be deprived of the use or enjoyment of its investment without being 

deprived of its possession of the investment.
95

 Further, actions need not be taken for the 

benefit of the host state in order to constitute an expropriation.
96

 

64. The MAB Act constituted a deprivation of Claimant’s investment through its severe 

restrictions on the marketing, bottling, and selling of alcoholic beverages. Section 8 of the 

MAB Act requires that alcohol labels “be plain white and all the text on the label should 

be the same color and in the same font. No technique should be used to highlight the 

“brand” of the beverage.”
97

 Claimant was deprived of the use of its trademarks related to 

marketing which included words, words in specific fonts and colors, and designs of 

labels.
98

 Furthermore, Claimant was no longer allowed to market its products at sporting 

events or on television.
99

 

                                                 
91

 See CMS at ¶262. 
92

 Metalclad at ¶103.  
93

 Supra at ¶60. 
94

 Dolzer & Schreuer at 118. 
95

 See e.g. CMS at ¶254; Goetz at 297; Metalclad at ¶103; Tecmed at 114.  
96

 Metalclad at ¶103. 
97

 Exhibit No. 3. 
98

 Procedural Order No. 2 at ¶17.   
99

 Statement of Claim at ¶11. 
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65. Section 8 of the MAB Act further required that all alcohol “be served or sold in containers 

of 0.5 liter or less.”
100

 The restrictions on the bottling of beer similarly deprived Claimant 

of its trade dress registrations regarding its iconic 0.8 L bottles. The 0.8 L bottle, designed 

by the founder of FBI eighty years ago,
101

 was a significant asset for Claimant due to its 

unique size.
102

 

66. Finally, Claimant was deprived of the economic benefits of its sales, due to the restrictions 

on the sale of alcoholic beverages. Pursuant to the MAB Act, alcohol could not be sold 

between the hours of 9PM and 9AM, nor could it be sold at sporting events.
103

 The 

restrictions on the sale, bottling and marketing of FBI’s products resulted in a deprivation 

of Claimant’s investment. 

b. Respondent’s deprivation was expropriatory because it was substantial 

70. There is no clear definition of a substantial deprivation.
104

 However, the tribunal in Tokios 

Tokelès suggested that: 

One can reasonably infer that a diminution of 5% of the investment’s value will 

not be enough for a finding of expropriation, while a diminution of 95% would 

likely be sufficient.
105

  
 

Since there is no exact threshold at which point a regulation becomes an expropriation, it 

is reasonable for a tribunal to examine a totality of the circumstances rather than simply 

decreased profits. 

71. The MAB Act resulted in a substantial deprivation of Claimant’s investment through the 

nullification of the benefits of the trademark and trade dress rights and the resulting loss in 

profits. Claimant maintains nominal control over its trademark and trade dress rights, but 

it is incapable of utilizing them after passage of the MAB Act. Claimant’s trademarks 

consisted of “words in specific fonts and colors and designs of labels,”
106

 but the MAB 

Act required that all labels be in black and white with no effort made to highlight the 

                                                 
100

 MAB Act at §8. 
101

 Statement of Claim at ¶5. 
102

 Procedural Order No. 3 at ¶16.  
103

 Exhibit No. 3.  
104

 See e.g. Fortier & Drymer at 90-91. 
105

 Tokios Tokelès at ¶120.  
106

 Procedural Order No. 2 at ¶17. 
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brand of the beer.
107

 This requirement effectively eliminated Claimant’s ability to 

effectively market its beers. There hardly existed any way to highlight FBI beers, with 

their long standing tradition as the oldest brewery in Ruritania. 

72. Claimant also maintains its trade dress registrations regarding the 0.8 L bottles, but is now 

forbidden by law to sell beer in that size bottle. This was a substantial loss for Claimant, as 

it was the only brewery selling beers in 0.8 L bottles.
108

 This packaging restriction caused 

Claimant to implement a comprehensive reconfiguration of its bottling line for 

FREEBREW and partially suspend bottling other brands.
109

 While the reconfiguration was 

completed in April 2011,
110

 Claimant continued to suffer losses in the last quarter of 

2011.
111

 

73. The effects on FBI sales were swift and highly damaging. Immediately following the 

MAB Act’s entry into force, FBI sales and revenues both dropped by sixty percent during 

the first two quarters of 2011, with a resulting drop in net profits of ten million USD.
112

 

The restrictions on the sales of alcohol under the MAB Act, combined with the marketing 

restrictions under the MAB Act, resulted in a substantial deprivation of the expected 

economic benefits of the investment.  

74. Respondent argued that since Claimant maintained control over the investment, it did not 

suffer an expropriation.
113

 Such a narrow definition of expropriation would cut against the 

object and purpose of the BIT which discussed the encouragement and protection of 

investments. Further the “control” exercised by Claimant was hollow and was exercised 

over a mere shell of the former investment. The MAB Act resulted in an expropriation of 

Claimant’s investment because there was a deprivation and it was substantial. 

2. The devastating effects of the MAB Act combined with the Ordinance constituted 

creeping expropriation of Claimant’s investment 

75. Even if the tribunal finds that the MAB Act standing alone did not result in an indirect 

expropriation of Claimant’s investment, the combined effects of the MAB Act and the 

                                                 
107

 Exhibit No. 3. 
108

 Procedural Order No. 3 at ¶16. 
109

 Statement of Claim at ¶12. 
110

 Id. 
111

 Id. at ¶19. 
112

 Id. at ¶13. 
113

 Id. at ¶16. 
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Ordinance were equivalent to a creeping expropriation. Creeping expropriation consists of 

“a slow and incremental encroachment on one or more of the ownership rights of a foreign 

investor that diminishes the value of its investment.”
114

 Creeping expropriation protects 

against a state which attempts to circumvent expropriation rules by “splitting a measure 

amounting to an indirect expropriation into a series of cumulative steps which, taken 

together, have the same effect on the foreign owner.”
115

  

76. Claimant had contractual assurances that FREEBREW posed no health risks. There was a 

deprivation of the expected benefits of FREEBREW resulting from the Ordinance’s 

requirement that the label include a warning that Reyhan consumption may lead to a 

higher risk of cardiac complications.
116

 Claimant had been led to believe that its products 

were safe based on the SPA, while Respondent knew or should have known that there was 

a strong possibility that the HRI would deem Reyhan consumption dangerous based on its 

preliminary report released before the sale of FBI.
117

 

77. Following enactment of the Ordinance, FBI sales fell by a further twenty percent.
118

 The 

harmful effects of the MAB Act and the Ordinance caused a drop in the revenues of FBI, 

which in the last quarter of 2011 were at a mere ten percent of the revenue for the same 

period in 2009.
119

  

78. An examination of the totality of the circumstances, as seen in Biloune and Metalclad
120

 

shows how substantial the deprivation was. Claimant maintains its trade dress registrations 

regarding its iconic 0.8 L bottles, but it is now forbidden to sell beer in 0.8 L bottles. 

Claimant maintains control of its state of the art factory but has only half as many 

employees to work in it, producing a mere four percent of the volume (down from 130 

million to 5 million decaliters) of beer that had been produced in 2010.
121

 In just two 

years, revenues dropped by ninety percent, and to avoid a default Claimant was required 
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to pledge all of its tangible assets, all shares in FBI and any recovery that Claimant 

receives in this arbitration to its lenders.
122

  

79. In conclusion, the effects of the acts taken by Respondent constituted an indirect, creeping 

expropriation of Claimant’s investment as the acts substantially deprived Claimant of its 

legitimate expectations. 

3. In any event, Claimant’s actions resulted in a partial expropriation of Claimant’s 

investment  

80. Even if the Tribunal finds that the effects of the MAB Act and the Ordinance did not 

amount to an indirect, creeping expropriation, Claimant suffered multiple acts of partial 

expropriation. Rather than focusing on the totality of acts and effects to find indirect 

expropriation, some tribunals have examined each individual act and effect to find a 

partial expropriation.
123

  

81. The concept of a partial expropriation has been explicitly described by several tribunals.
124

 

The tribunal in GAMI provided an apt example – “[t]he taking of 50 acres of a farm is 

equally expropriatory whether that is the whole farm or just a fraction.”
125

 The tribunal in 

Waste Management examined partial expropriation in the alternative.  

82. In Middle East Cement, the tribunal found that Egypt had expropriated individual 

elements of an investment, namely a ship which had been seized and an import license 

which the investor was prevented from exercising. In Eureko, the tribunal found that the 

general investment remained unaffected by Poland’s actions, but that one specific right 

related to the investment had been expropriated.
126

  

83. There has been a partial deprivation of Claimant’s investment – specifically its trademark 

and trade dress rights. These intellectual property rights can be viewed as distinct 

investments under Article 1 of the BIT, which provides that “Investments include in 

particular ... (d) intellectual property rights, in particular copyrights and related rights, 

patents, utility-model patents, industrial designs, trademarks.” 
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84. The MAB Act deprived Claimant of the expected use of its trademarks by making it 

illegal to highlight the brand of beer or to sell beer in 0.8 L bottles. The deprivation was 

substantial in that this was a prime example of an investor being left with nothing more 

than a shell of the former investment. Claimant maintained nominal control over the 

trademark and trade dress rights, but it was incapable of using them, thus the effects of the 

MAB Act were to totally deprive Claimant of the use of its rights. 

85. In conclusion, the harmful effects of the MAB Act alone constituted an indirect 

expropriation of Claimant’s investment. Alternatively, the severe effects of the 

combination of the MAB Act and the Ordinance constituted an indirect, creeping 

expropriation. Even if this Tribunal finds against an expropriation of the investment as a 

whole, the MAB Act resulted in a partial expropriation in Claimant’s trademark and trade 

dress rights. 

B. Respondent owes compensation as its expropriatory actions are non-excusable 

86. Respond argues in its Statement of Defense that its actions fall within the regulatory 

power of the state, and as such that its actions did not constitute an expropriation. 

Claimant agrees that states have regulatory power within their sovereignty under 

customary international law.
127

 Claimant disagrees with Respondent regarding the scope 

of the regulatory powers of the state as well as the consequences of an action falling 

within the regulatory powers of the state. Respondent’s actions did not fall within the 

scope of the regulatory powers of the state (1.). Even if this tribunal finds that the actions 

fell within the regulatory powers of the state, Respondent’s actions were expropriatory 

because they were disproportionate (2.). 

1. Respondent’s actions do not fall within the scope of the regulatory powers of the 

state 

87. The principle of territorial sovereignty allows a state to regulate commercial and business 

activities within its territory which is often referred to as either the regulatory powers or 

the police powers of the state.
128

 The regulatory powers allow for actions which are taken 

for the public benefit and are non-discriminatory.
129

 Respondent’s actions fall outside of 
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the scope of the regulatory powers of the state because they were not taken for the public 

benefit (a.) and they were discriminatory (b.). 

a. Respondent’s actions fall outside the scope of the regulatory authority of the state 

because they were not taken for the public benefit 

88. This expropriation does not fall within the regulatory powers of the state because it was 

not a regulatory action and was not for the public benefit. First, the actions taken by 

Respondent were political in nature, not regulatory. Respondent alleged that Claimant 

transferred shares in FBI in response to results of a Ruritanian election.
130

 Strict regulation 

of alcohol was one of the key issues in the New Way Party’s manifesto
131

 and the issue 

was discussed generally leading up to the Ruritanian election.
132

 The strict regulations 

imposed on alcohol marketing and sales was a political maneuver by the New Way Party, 

not a regulatory measure by Respondent. 

89. Furthermore, Respondent’s actions were not taken with the intent of protecting the public. 

The temporal restrictions on the sales of alcohol do not align well with public health; 

under the MAB Act alcohol is not allowed to be sold after 9PM, but it is allowed to be 

sold beginning at 9AM.
133

 It is more dangerous to be drinking alcohol in the morning at 

work than in the evenings. Since these actions were not taken to protect the public, they 

fall outside the regulatory powers of the state. 

b. Additionally, the actions taken by Respondent were discriminatory 

90. According to Dolzer & Stevens, a state measure will be discriminatory if it results “in an 

actual injury to the alien ... with the intention to harm the aggrieved alien.”
134

 Tribunals 

are able to give a hard-look into whether measures purported to be regulatory are truly 

regulatory or whether they are discriminatory. Indeed, the tribunal in SD Myers found that 

Canada’s exportation measures were a thinly-disguised protectionist trade measure, not 

environmental protection.
135

 To determine whether there was discrimination, the tribunal 
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examined treatment for similarly situated companies and found that the treatment was 

discriminatory towards the foreign company.
136

 

91. Respondent has argued that its actions were non-discriminatory as the MAB Act applied 

to all beer makers and the ordinance applied to all products containing Reyhan.
137

 

However, the collection of actions taken shows a discriminatory intent towards Claimant. 

First, it is notable that the MAB Act’s bottling restrictions applied uniquely to Claimant 

because FREEBREW was the only beer in Ruritania that was packaged in bottles larger 

than 0.5 L.
138

 While the MAB Act applied to all beer makers, the bottling requirements in 

fact only applied to FREEBREW. 

92. Second, the MAB Act’s labelling and marketing requirements uniquely affected Claimant 

because of its position as the oldest and largest brewery in Ruritania. FBI had been 

growing its name and its brand for over eighty years. The goal of these restrictions is to 

make all beers equal and non-distinguishable through the eyes of the consumer. Thus, the 

restrictions affected Claimant more than other smaller breweries because Claimant had 

more value behind its brand name and marketing. 

93. Third, the Ordinance was discriminatory against Claimant, especially in light of the MAB 

Act. The Ordinance required that Claimant put a warning on its beers claiming that 

consumption of Reyhan was dangerous.
139

 The Ordinance was based on a flawed analysis 

but was instituted regardless.
140

 Claimant did not have an opportunity to comment on the 

ordinance before it was promulgated,
141

 and was promptly refused review after the 

ordinance was passed.
142

 The warning label requirement particularly affected Claimant 

because Reyhan was rare amongst beer makers in Ruritania.
143

 Further, while the MAB 

Act prevented Claimant from advertising on television or making assertions that beer is 

healthy, FBI’s competitors were allowed to go on television and attack FREEBREW as 
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dangerous.
144

 Thus Claimant was not only barred from asserting any claims that 

FREEBREW was healthy, its competitors were allowed to attack it. 

94. Finally, the arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw suggests a discriminatory intent 

towards Claimant. While not guilty of any corruption, the two men were arrested and 

detained for eleven days and the authorities released a video of their arrest while claiming 

that “[the law enforcement agencies of Ruritania] will not let people responsible for 

corruption escape investigation.”
145

 

95. The circumstances surrounding Respondent’s treatment of Claimant certainly leads one to 

believe that there was the requisite discriminatory intent. Every action, from the bottling, 

marketing and labeling restrictions of the MAB Act to the labeling requirements of the 

Ordinance and the arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw uniquely affected Claimant. 

Respondent was acting in a way that was discriminatory towards Claimant and thus its 

actions fall outside the scope of the regulatory powers of the state. 

96. In conclusion, while Respondent purported to be acting within the regulatory powers of 

the sovereign state, it was in fact not doing so. Its actions were not taken for the public 

benefit nor were they necessary. Finally, the actions were clearly discriminatory against 

Claimant and were thus not within the scope of the regulatory powers. 

2. Even if this Tribunal finds that the actions fell within the regulatory powers of the 

state, Respondent’s actions were expropriatory because they were disproportionate 

97. While customary international law recognizes the regulatory authority of the state, this 

authority is not limitless. A state is not permitted to take any and all action so long as it is 

for the public benefit and applied non-discriminatorily; to allow such a “blanket exception 

for regulatory measures would create a gaping loophole in international protection against 

expropriation.”
146

 The tribunal in Pope & Talbot further suggested that the test to 

distinguish an expropriation from a regulation is “whether the interference is sufficiently 

restrictive to support a conclusion that the property has been taken from its owner.”
147

 

Regulatory actions taken by a state, even if within the scope of a state’s regulatory 
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authority, may still constitute an indirect expropriation when they are disproportionate to 

the harm to be cured.
148

 

98. Respondent’s actions were disproportionate to the minimal harms posed. The 

substantiality of the deprivation is telling of the disproportionality of the actions taken. 

The health risk related to Reyhan consumption is debatable, but Claimant never had the 

opportunity to address the study before the Ordinance went into effect. The deprivation 

imposed upon Claimant was substantial. Claimant lost ninety percent of its profits within 

two years and lost all practical ability to use its trademarks regarding the 0.8 L bottles and 

its labels. In sum, Respondent’s actions fell outside of the regulatory authority of the state 

because its actions were not taken for the public good and they were discriminatory. Even 

if the actions did fall within the regulatory authority of the state, the actions themselves 

were disproportionate to the harm posed. 

II. Respondent failed to accord fair and equitable treatment to Claimant’s 

investment 

99. Article 2.1(b) of the BIT states that Respondent must in every case accord Claimant’s 

investment “fair and equitable treatment.” As there is no language here to tie the standard 

to international law, FET should be read as an autonomous standard.
149

 (A.) Respondent 

violated its obligation by disappointing Claimant’s legitimate expectations, harassing 

Claimant’s employees, failing to guarantee due process, and not acting in good faith. (B.) 

A. FET is an autonomous standard that is broader than the minimum standard of 

treatment 

100. Article 2.1(b) of the BIT requires Respondent to accord Claimant’s investment fair and 

equitable treatment. 
150

 Since there is no language tying the FET standard to the minimum 

standard of treatment under customary international law, this Tribunal should interpret the 

FET standard as an autonomous standard.
151

 Respondent is a signatory to the Vienna 

Convention and thus its interpretive principles can be applied to the BIT. According to the 

general principle expressed in Article 31 of the Vienna Convention, a clause of a treaty 

shall be interpreted “in accordance with the ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of 
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the treaty in their context and light of its object and purpose.” According to the Tribunal in 

MTD, the ordinary meaning of FET is “just,” “even-handed,” “unbiased,” “legitimate.”
152

 

Such a standard requires protection beyond a minimum standard.
153

 This understanding is 

the dominant interpretation by tribunals
154

 and leading commentators.
155

 Such an 

understanding is further justified when reading the language in contrast with that of the 

North American Free Trade Agreement (“NAFTA”),
156

 equates the standard to the 

minimum standard of treatment.
157

 Furthermore, the Free Trade Commission (“FTC”) 

issued an interpretive note clearly denoting that the FET standard refers to the minimum 

standard.
158

 This provision contains no reference to customary international law. It would 

be implausible to find that the treaty would use the term “fair and equitable treatment” to 

denote the well-known standard of the “minimum standard of treatment in customary 

international law.”
159

  

101. Even if the fair and equitable treatment standard was found to be equivalent to customary 

international law, the minimum standard of treatment has since evolved.
160

 Tribunals have 

distanced themselves from the Neer standard,
161

 and thus Respondent’s actions do not 

have to rise to the level of “outrage” to violate its obligations. As noted by the Merrill 

Ring tribunal, the FET standard has since become part of customary international law.
162

 

In other words, the minimum standard of treatment in its modern state is no different from 

an approach that interprets the standard literally.
163

 Thus, the autonomous standard should 

be applied. 

B. Respondent actions failed to meet the FET standard 
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102. Professor Schreuer has distilled the decisions of tribunals into four concrete principles 

covered by FET.
164

 First, states must provide transparency and protect the investor’s 

legitimate expectations. Second, investors are entitled to be free from coercion and 

harassment. Third, states must provide procedural propriety and due process. Finally, the 

state must act in good faith. Here, Respondent’s radically changing legislation and arrest 

of key FBI officers constituted a violation of such obligations. 

103. Respondent failed to observe Claimant’s legitimate expectations (1.). Respondent’s arrest 

of Claimant’s executives constituted harassment (2.). Respondent failed to guarantee due 

process (3.). Respondent failed to act in good faith for a legitimate objective (4.). Thus, 

Respondent failed to observe its obligations to accord FET to Claimant’s investment. 

1. Respondent failed to observe Claimant’s legitimate expectations 

104. Tribunals and commentators have stated that the protection of the investor’s legitimate 

expectations is one of the most important functions of the FET standard.
165

 The Tribunal 

in Total v. Argentine Republic also recognized the emergence of protection for legitimate 

expectations, referring to a case where protection was granted for the frustration of such 

expectations.
166

 States can create legitimate expectations through contractual 

arrangements, representations, and the general regulatory framework.
167

 

105. First, Claimant had legitimate expectations arising out of its initial purchase of FBI from 

the Respondent. The relative safety of Reyhan was explicitly represented in the SPA.
168

 

The tribunal in Continental Casualty indicated that expectations arising out of a contract 

have a higher stand of protection,
169

 as contracts are the “classical instruments…for the 

creation of legal stability and predictability.”
170

 Although case law has noted that 

frustration of mere contractual expectations by itself does not constitute a violation of 

FET, here there is an additional factor that qualifies Respondent’s measures as a breach of 

its obligations. This was also an unambiguous written representation Parkerings stated 

that an expectation is legitimate if the investor received an explicit guarantee from the 
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host-state. Thus, Claimant had not only a legitimate expectation that the Brewery could 

operate successfully,
171

 but that Reyhan did not make its product any more dangerous than 

any other alcoholic beverage. Respondent defeated Claimant’s legitimate expectations 

through the enactment of the Ordinance. In Biwater, the tribunal found that negative 

public statements were found to be sufficient to constitute a violation of the state’s FET 

obligations.
172

 This was irrespective of the truth of such statements.
173

 Here, the Ordinance 

was much more than the offhand, informal statements made in Biwater, and thus should 

also qualify as a violation. 

106. Second, through its sale of FBI to Claimant, Respondent implicitly represented that the 

brewery would not be against public policy. In MTD, the tribunal concluded that the 

approval of an investment for a project that was against the urban policy of that 

government was a breach of the obligation to treat an investor fairly and equitably.
174

 

Similarly, the sale of the brewery that is against this Government’s health policy is also a 

failure to treat the investor fairly and equitably. 

107. Third, Claimant had legitimate expectations arising out of the pre-existing legislative 

environment. Enacting government measures that significantly affect the legal and 

business environment constitutes a violation of FET.
175

 Thus, the MAB Act and the 

Ordinance constituted a violation of the FET obligation. This is comparable to the facts of 

Enron, where the tribunal found that Argentina violated the FET standard when it 

“substantially changed the legal and business framework under which the investment was 

decided and implemented.”
176

 Claimant could not have foreseen these sweeping legislative 

changes in Ruritania. It was not reasonable for Claimant to expect the enactment of the 

MAB Act or the Ordinance. This is unlike the case in Methanex,
177

 where the investor had 

knowingly entered a tumultuous regulatory environment and thus did not have legitimate 

expectations that the regulatory environment would not change. Nor is this similar to the 
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case in Parkerings-Compagniet, where the state was in political transition when the 

company made the investment. 

2. Respondent’s arrest of Claimant’s executives constituted harassment 

108. In Pope & Talbot, the tribunal found that the threats and misrepresentations of a 

government regulatory authority constituted a violation of the fair and equitable 

standard.
178

 Here, Respondent acted even more aggressively, going as far as detaining 

Claimant’s executives for “fleeing justice” when they were legally allowed to leave the 

country. The police then released the tape of their arrest to Free TV, where a spokesperson 

from the Prosecutor’s Office heavily implied that both executives were certainly guilty of 

corruption before either Messr. Goodfellow or Straw had an opportunity to contest this at 

trial.
179

 Both executives were held in a cell for two weeks before they were released 

without explanation.
180

 The prosecution underlying the arrest was eventually terminated 

due to insufficient evidence.
181

 Furthermore, Respondent itself admitted that the arrest did 

not even meet the domestic legal requirements.
182

 This is a much more egregious 

misrepresentation and threat than in Pope & Talbot and so Respondent’s harassment of 

Claimant’s executives constitutes a violation of FET. 

3. Respondent failed to guarantee due process 

109. Long-standing customary international law
183

 and numerous tribunals
184

 have recognized 

that the FET standard encompasses the obligation to provide administrative and judicial 

due process. This has generally meant an investor deserves notice and opportunity to be 

heard.
185

 This obligation to guarantee due process was violated when the Ordinance was 

issued. FBI was not provided access to the report or the underlying materials until after the 

ordinance was issued.
186
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4. Respondent failed to act in good faith for a legitimate objective 

110. A host state’s conduct must be related to a legitimate public policy objective.
187

 In Azurix, 

the tribunal found that politically motivated acts do not fall under the umbrella of 

legitimate regulatory action.
188

 The enactment of the Ordinance and the MAB Act had no 

such purpose. The increased regulation was influenced by the New Way party, which ran 

on a platform of strict regulation of alcoholic beverages. First, the information included in 

the HRI report, which served as the basis for the ordinance, was previously released in a 

2005 interim report. If the effects of Reyhan were significant enough to warrant the 

ordinance in the interest of public health, the ministry would have enacted the ordinance in 

2005. This would have been before Contifica Spirits’ acquisition of FBI in 2008 and thus 

could have avoided affecting Claimant’s legitimate expectations. As to the MAB Act, 

Respondent did not even express a rationale for drawing the line at 0.5 L, which just 

happened to affect FREEBREW due to its iconic 0.8 L bottles.
189

 Furthermore, HRI itself 

was government funded, with the majority of its Board of Supervisors appointed by 

Respondent’s public official.
190

 

111. Second, the legislation that Respondent enacted did not fall on all investors equally. The 

MAB Act affected only Claimant’s bottles as the line was drawn right under Claimant’s 

0.8 L bottles but above the typical bottle size. The Ordinance similarly targeted Claimant, 

as it relied on Reyhan to produce the unique flavoring of FREEBREW. 

III. Respondent failed to meet its obligation to provide full protection and security 

112. Respondent was also obligated to provide full protection and security (FPS) under Article 

2.1(b) of the BIT. This ensures that the state will guarantee a stable and secure 

environment, physical, commercial and legal.
191

 By dramatically changing the legislative 

environment with the MAB Act and Ordinance, Respondent breached its obligation to 

provide a stable and secure investment environment. In CME, the tribunal held that the 
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amendment of the host state’s law withdrew the previously agreed upon protection and 

constituted a failure to provide full protection to the investment.
192

 

113. Claimant notes that some tribunals have opted for a definition of FPS that only requires 

protection from physical violence.
193

 Even if this were the case, Respondent violated this 

obligation through the arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw. Respondent “accepts [that 

the arrest] constitutes a breach of its obligation to provide full protection and security.”
194

 

Wrongs against individuals can be recovered under a BIT if there is a requisite link 

between the individual and the investment.
195

 In Rompetrol Group NV, the tribunal 

delineated three kinds of actions against individuals that would qualify for such 

protection: actions against the investor itself or its investment, actions against the 

investor’s executives for their activity on behalf of the investor, and actions against the 

executives personally but with the intent to harm the investor. 
196

 Here, Respondent 

prosecuted Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw for allegedly bribing officials on behalf of 

Claimant. This constitutes an action against investor’s executives on behalf of the 

investor. Thus, a requisite link exists and prosecution and arrest of Claimant’s executives 

is a violation of Respondent’s obligations under the BIT. 

IV. Respondent violated its international obligations in breach of Article 6 of the BIT 

114. Respondent is a member of the WTO
197

 and a signatory of the Paris Convention for the 

Protection of Industrial Property (“Paris Convention”).
198

 Under the umbrella clause, 

Respondent must uphold all international obligations. Thus, this provision triggers 

Respondent’s obligations under the Paris Convention, the Agreement on Trade Related 

Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (“TRIPS”), Agreement on Technical Barriers to 

Trade (“TBT”) and the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary 

Measures (“SPS”). Claimant had a right to use its trademark under these agreements. (A.) 

By enacting the MAB Act and the Ordinance, Respondent violated its obligations under 

the Paris Convention (B.), TRIPS (C.), TBT and SPS (D.). 
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A. Claimant has a right to use its trademark under international agreements to which 

Respondent is a signatory 

115. Both the Paris Convention
199

 and the TRIPS
200

 protect Claimant’s right to register its 

trademark. The use of a trademark is inextricably linked to registration. This is consistent 

with states’ understanding of intellectual property rights.
201

 Many national trademark acts 

require use within five years of registration.
202

 This suggests that registration without use 

is not contemplated when defining property rights. Furthermore, the WTO dispute 

settlement panel has explicitly rejected that only the right to register is protected. In USA 

v. EC, EC Protection of Trademarks and Geographical Indications for Agricultural 

Products and Foodstuffs, the panel found that trademark owners have a legitimate interest 

in trademark use, including the use of its own trademark. 

B. Respondent failed to meet its obligations under the Paris Convention 

116. Respondent’s regulatory action against Claimant’s intellectual property violates Article 7 

and 6quinquies under the Paris Convention. Article 7 of the Paris Convention states that 

“the nature of the goods to which a trademark is to be applied shall in no case form an 

obstacle to the registration of the mark.” The plain packaging of just alcohol products 

creates a tiered system where alcohol is denied property rights whereas the same rights are 

provided to all other products. This is a clear violation of Article 7, which is intended to 

maintain product neutrality. 

117. Furthermore, there are only three narrowly defined situations where Respondent would be 

allowed to infringe on Claimant’s trademark rights. These are enumerated in Article 

6quinquies of the Paris Convention. The first exception is if the trademark would infringe 

on rights acquired by third parties in the host country.
203

 The second is if the mark is 

devoid of a “distinctive character.”
204

 The third exception is if the mark is “contrary to 

morality or public order and, in particular, of such nature as to deceive the public.”
205
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None of these exceptions apply here. First, Claimant owns FREEBREW’s trademark
206

 

which is not in conflict with the intellectual property of any third party. Furthermore, the 

FREEBREW bottle and label is distinctive enough to fall outside the scope of the second 

exception. Finally, the FREEBREW mark was not contrary to morality or public order, 

nor was it deceptive. Since Claimant’s trademark does not fall under the exceptions, the 

MAB Act’s restriction on use is an infringement of Claimant’s right. 

118. Furthermore, the restriction on the use of FREEBREW’s intellectual proper violates 10bis 

of the Paris Convention. This article requires that Respondent take effective measures to 

prevent “unfair competition” and prohibit “acts of such a nature as to create confusion by 

any means whatever” with the goods of a competitor. The very purpose of plain packaging 

is to remove this differentiation, and thus Respondent also breaches its obligations here. 

Thus, the MAB Act and its plain packaging component violate Respondent’s obligation to 

protect the trademarks of FREEBREW. 

C. Respondent failed to meet its obligations under the TRIPS 

119. The MAB Act’s plain packaging requirement is a violation of Article 20 of the TRIPS. 

Article 20 prohibits unjustifiable encumbrances through the implementation of special 

requirements on the use of the trademark.
207

 First, plain packaging is a “special 

requirement.” Since the packaging requirements are mandated by law, this is considered 

“as falling under the definition of requirement.
208

 It is also special as defined by the WTO 

dispute settlement panel.
209

 In United States-Article 110(5) of the Copyright Act, the panel 

defined special as “having an individual or limited application or purpose,” “containing 

details; precise, specific,” “exceptional in quality or degree; unusual; out of the ordinary or 

distinctive in some way.”
210

 Plain packaging is required for the limited purpose of 

regulating alcohol consumption. It is only applicable to alcohol products and it contains 

details that are precise and specific on how Claimant is allowed to present its product. 

Second, plain packaging is an encumbrance, as it constitutes a total ban on the use of the 

mark. The Oxford English Dictionary defines “encumber” as “to act as a clog or restraint 

                                                 
206

 Procedural Order No. 2 at ¶11. 
207

 TRIPS at Art. 20.  
208
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209

 The Copyright Act at Article 110(4).  
210

 Id. 



Team Fitzmaurice, Claimant Memorial 

 

35 

upon.”
211

 Plain packaging qualifies as such a restraint upon Claimant’s use of its mark. 

Some commentators have suggested that “encumbrance” covers restrictions on positive 

use, but not a total or even partial ban on use.
212

 However such an assertion is 

questionable, as it suggests that while smaller restrictions deserve protection, entire bans 

do not. Plain packaging is also unjustifiable. To determine whether a measures is justified, 

the Tribunal must consider whether the measure “brings about a material contribution to 

the achieve of its objective.”
213

 Respondent justifies the legislation through public health 

reasons, citing the dangerousness of alcohol abuse. However, Respondent has provided no 

evidence that the use of the mark itself is dangerous to health. Furthermore, Respondent 

has not made any link between increased consumption and the restrictions that it has 

imposed. Thus, it cannot show that plain packaging will achieve its objectives of 

controlling alcohol abuse. Since plain packaging is an unjustified encumbrance it is in 

violation of Respondent’s obligations under TRIPS Article 20. 

120. Respondent also violates TRIPS Article 15. Article 15.4 of the TRIPS incorporates 

Articles 7 of the Paris Convention. Thus, the same arguments above apply here.
214

  

121. Article 16.1 of the TRIPS gives Claimant the exclusive right to prevent all third parties 

from using identical or similar signs for goods or services. However, plain packaging not 

only allows for but requires all alcohol-related signs to be similar. Due to the plain 

packaging, Claimant is unable to maintain the distinctive character of its product. This 

creates the “likelihood of confusion”
215

 the rule is meant to prevent. In consideration of 

the failure to meet the requirements of numerous TRIPS articles, Respondent has not met 

its obligations under the TRIPS. 

D. Respondent failed to meet its obligations under the TBT and SPS 

122. The Ordinance falls under the SPS, as it encompasses measures applied to “protect 

human…health…from risks arising from additives, contaminants, toxins, or disease 

causing organisms in beverages.”
216

 Reyhan is an additive and the Ordinance was a 
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measure meant to address it and its potential risks related to human health. Thus, the 

Ordinance falls under the scope of the SPS and cannot be governed by TBT. When there is 

a conflict between the TBT and the SPS, SPS prevails.
217

 Countries may only adopt SPS 

measures if it is necessary to protect human life, based on scientific principles and 

evidence,
218

 and do not unjustifiably discriminate.
219

 The Ordinance was in violation here. 

As argued above, the Ordinance was highly discriminatory.
220

 Furthermore, the risk 

assessment was not properly based on scientific principles and evidence. There were 

numerous flaws in the process of raw data as well as in the analysis.
221

 This brings into 

question whether or not the measure was necessary to protect human life. This is also a 

violation of the need for a scientific basis. The HRI Report must reasonably support the 

Ordinance.
222

 Otherwise, the measure does not meet the requirements under the SPS. 

Given the unreliability of the HRI Report and the findings of an independent scientist,
223

 

Respondent has not shown that the measure was necessary to protect human life, that there 

was a scientific basis for the measure, and that it was not discriminatory. 

123. Alternatively, if the Ordinance can be considered a labeling requirement unrelated to the 

health, this would properly fall within the scope of TBT, which governs technical 

regulations.
224

 Article 2.2 prohibits technical regulations that are prepared, adopted, or 

applied with a view to or with the effect of creating unnecessary obstacles to international 

trade by being more trade-restrictive than necessary. As Respondent has not adequately 

shown that the Ordinance was necessary at all, the labeling requirement was an 

unnecessary trade restriction. 

124. Respondent also violated Article 2.2 of the TBT through the provisions of the MAB Act. 

The MAB Act’s restriction on marketing, sale, and packaging are such obstacles to 

MAB’s use of its mark. As indicated above, Respondent did not show why the restrictions 

on the mark itself were necessary. It also did not point to any evidence that restrictions on 
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 TBT at Art. 1.5 
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219
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the use of the mark would affect restrictions on the consumption of alcohol. Therefore, the 

MAB Act is inconsistent with the requirements of Article 2.2. 
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PART THREE: DAMAGES 

I. The loss of sales by Claimant’s subsidiaries located outside of Ruritania to FBI 

constitutes a recoverable item of damages 

125. Claimant’s subsidiaries supplied inputs to FBI. Damages suffered by these “upstream” 

suppliers are recoverable (A). Claimant’s subsidiaries suffered damages in the form of lost 

sales as a result of the Respondent’s regulatory expropriation of FBI’s market share (B). 

The BIT requires that these lost sales be compensated (C). 

A. Lost sales of “upstream” subsidiaries are recoverable 

126. Lost sales are recoverable when an illegal expropriation has taken place.
225

 Both Cargill 

and S.D. Meyers have established that lost sales of “upstream” subsidiaries can be 

recovered. In Cargill, the tribunal considered whether compensation for the expropriation 

by regulation of Cargill’s investment should be valued at the loss of sales within the 

country only or should include the loss of sales of “upstream” suppliers.
226

 Cargill owned 

subsidiaries based in the United States that would have made in-group sales had Cargill 

retained its market share in Mexico. Those sales that were between United States and 

Mexican based subsidiaries of Cargill were termed “upstream sales” and were included in 

the tabulation of lost profits.  

127. In S.D. Meyers, Canadian regulations were found to have interfered with the operation of a 

Canadian-based subsidiary of a United States corporation. The tribunal established that 

where an investment is interfered with in a Contracting State, damages sustained by other 

subsidiaries outside of the Contracting State in question can be recovered so long as those 

damages were a result of the underlying interference.  

B. Claimant’s bottle and agriculture subsidiaries were upstream suppliers of FBI and 

suffered losses  

128. Claimant purchased FBI with the intent of capturing a share of the beer market in 

Ruritania. Claimant organized subsidiaries both inside and outside of Ruritania in order to 

service the market share it believed it was purchasing. If not for the regulatory 

expropriation, Claimant’s bottle manufacturing and agricultural subsidiaries would have 

supplied FBI with inputs. Claimant’s subsidiaries, not all of which were based in 
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Ruritania, suffered a loss of sales. These “upstream” suppliers are entitled to 

compensation in the same manner as FBI itself. 

C. The BIT protects Claimant’s investment in Ruritania and that investment includes 

the activity of Claimant’s subsidiaries supplying FBI with inputs 

129. The BIT in this case protects Claimant’s investment from expropriation. Like the BIT 

between Claimant and Respondent, the United States and Mexico contracted to fully 

compensate expropriated investments. Also like the present case, Mexico regulated Cargill 

out of the market. Notably, the United States-Mexico BIT treaty defined an investment as an 

in-country asset while the BIT between Claimant and Respondent does not limit investments 

territorially. Despite the territorial language in the BIT, the Cargill Tribunal found that 

compensation should extend beyond lost economic value of in-country assets and include 

the lost sales of US subsidiaries that were elements of a broader investment.
227

 The tribunal 

determined that: “Claimant's intent was to enter the Mexican HFCS market and attain a 

significant share of that market; thus its investment included everything that it took to 

achieve such a result.”
228

 The BIT in this case in even more permissive in defining 

investment. 

130. Like in Cargill, the tribunal in Fedax found that the BIT between Venezuela and the 

Netherlands did not limit the definition of investment to those transactions occurring 

entirely in Venezuela. Rather, the transfer of financial assets outside of Venezuela were 

found to be protected under the BIT as investments.
229

  

131. As in Cargill and S.D. Meyers, all of the Claimant’s economic losses resulting from the 

treaty breach should be included. Had FBI maintained its market share, intra-group sales 

between Claimant’s subsidiaries would have resulted in new profits for Claimant. Those 

profits were lost to regulation in the same way as the profits that would have accrued 

directly to FBI were lost. Claimant organized its subsidiaries to service FBI’s sales. As in 

Cargill, Claimant’s goal was to sell goods in Respondent State, “thus its investment 

included everything that it took to achieve such a result.”
230
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132. There is no risk of double recovery as any attempt to inflate the expected profits of out-of-

country subsidiaries would require an equal deflation of expected profits of FBI itself. An 

upcharge in inputs would reduce the profit margin of the sale of the final product.  

133. Interpreting the BIT to protect “upstream” suppliers is consistent with both prior decisions 

and the broader principle of repairing a Claimant to the position it would have been in had 

the breach not occurred. This principle has been summarized by Pryles:  

If a claimant can prove that it has suffered loss due to the respondent's breach of 

contract or other wrongful act, he, she or it is to be put in the same pecuniary 

position as if the wrongful act had not occurred.
231

  

 

134. For Claimant to be returned to the pecuniary position it would have been in had the 

expropriation never occurred, Claimant must be compensated for the losses sustained by 

FBI and its other subsidiaries. Cargill and S.D. Meyers make clear that BIT protections 

extend to “upstream” subsidiaries. Had FBI retained its market share, it would have 

looked to ingroup suppliers to continue providing bottles and ingredients. Claimant lost 

profits from these intra-group sales. Those losses were expropriated and are recoverable. 

II. The Tribunal should award moral damages to Claimant for the unjustified 

arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw 

135. Claimant’s executives were unjustly arrested and detained. Their detention was in clear 

violation of international and Ruritanian law. Moral damages may be awarded by 

international tribunals (A.). Legal entities can recover for wrongful acts directed at 

employees and representatives (B.). The arrest and detention of Claimant’s executives was 

a wrongful act (C.). Claimant suffered harm as a result (D).  

A. Moral damages may be awarded under international jurisprudence 

136. International law has long recognized moral damages. The ILC has codified the awarding 

of moral damages for international wrongful acts in its Draft Articles on Responsibility of 

States for Internationally Wrongful Acts. Articles 31 and 34-37 recognize the obligation of 

states to offer full reparation for wrongful acts “whether material or moral.”
232 

 

137. Tribunals have likewise found that moral damages are appropriate in international law. In 

Lusitania, the International Court of Justice (“ICJ”) awarded moral damages, which it 
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defined as awards “for an injury inflicted resulting in mental suffering, injury to his 

feelings, humiliation, shame, degradation, loss of social position or injury to his credit or 

to his reputation...”
233

  

138. International investment tribunals have also recognized moral damages. In Lemire, the 

tribunal concluded moral damages could be appropriate for state actions that resulted in 

physical duress, which in turn caused mental or reputational damages.
234

 The tribunal in 

Benvutiti awarded moral damages in connection with an expropriation.
235

 Other examples 

of tribunals awarding moral damages in cases stemming from international investment 

arbitrations include Desert Line and Pey Casado.
236

 

B. Legal entities can recover moral damages arising from wrongful acts directed 

towards individuals 

139. In Desert Line, the tribunal awarded one million USD in moral damages resulting from the 

duress to which the Desert Line executives were exposed.
237

 The tribunal recognized that 

the damages were substantial as they “affected the physical health of the Claimant's 

executives and the Claimant’s credit and reputation.” The actions of Yemen affected 

individuals, but the tribunal recognized the damages suffered by the Claimant as a 

company.  The damages were awarded to the Claimant, Desert Line. 

C. The arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw was a wrongful act 

140. Respondent has conceded that the arrests of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw were 

inconsistent with Respondent’s law.
238

 Respondent has also conceded that the arrests 

violated the BIT insofar as they constituted a breach of the obligation to provide full 

protection and security.
239

 Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw were detained in a cell for 

eleven days and denied the right to leave the country.
240

 The two executives were released 

because Respondent failed to provide evidence to substantiate the arrests. 

                                                 
233

 Opinion in the Lusitania Cases, 7 R.I.A.A 32, 40 (1923). 
234

 See Lemire at ¶333. 
235

 See Benvenuti at ¶4.96. 
236

 Desert Line at ¶289; See Pey Casado at ¶704. 
237

 Desert Line at ¶291. 
238

 Statement of Defense at ¶17. 
239

 Id. 
240

 Statement of Claim at ¶25. 



Team Fitzmaurice, Claimant Memorial 

 

42 

141. Statements made by the Prosecutor’s Office also violated the executives' rights under the 

International Covenant for Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”), to which the Respondent 

is a signatory. ICCPR Article 14 protects individuals from official statements assuming 

guilt prior to a guilty verdict.
241

 Prior to a trial, officials of Respondent State made 

statements indicating the guilt of the executives. These statements compromised the fair 

trial rights of the executives and jeopardized their and the Claimants reputation prior to the 

truth-seeking mechanism of a trial. Article 14 stands as a stalwart against unsubstantiated 

accusations, like the ultimately unfounded accusations of this case. 

D. The arrests and detention caused duress and reputational harm 

142. The executives were prevented from leaving the country and jailed. Their human rights as 

defined by the ICCPR were violated. They suffered physical and mental duress at the 

hands of the Respondent. Respondent’s police passed a video of the detention to a 

television station. Film of the arrested executives was aired on Respondent’s most popular 

station. A spokesperson for the Prosecutor’s Office was interviewed by the station, and the 

spokesperson suggested without evidence that the executives were guilty of corruption.
242

 

As a result, Claimant’s reputation was harmed.  

143. Claimant can recover moral damages for wrongful acts that targeted its executives. 

Respondent State violated international law, its own laws, and the BIT when it detained 

Claimant’s executives. The detention constituted a substantial transgression against 

Claimant that resulted in duress for the two executives and broad reputational damages for 

Claimant. Those damages stemmed in part from the detention and in part from a video that 

Respondent released showing the interrogation of the two executives.
243

 Because the 

detention was illegal, caused duress and reputational damage, and violated the BIT, this 

Tribunal can award moral damages. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 

144. In light of the foregoing, Claimant respectfully requests this Tribunal to find that: 

i) this Tribunal has jurisdiction over the dispute and the claims are 

admissible; 

ii) Respondent expropriated Claimant's investment; 

iii) Respondent breached its FET and FPS obligations under the BIT 

iv) Respondent breached its obligations in the SPA; 

v) Respondent accordingly should pay 3.8 million USD in damages for lost 

profits and 1 million USD in moral damages. 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2013 BY 

 

-------/s/------- 

Team Fitzmaurice 

On behalf of Claimant, 

Contifica Asset Management Corp. 


